
EN
SnapOn™ UroBa® 
2-piece ostomy pouch with a non-return valve and drain

Product description
SnapOn™ UroBa® is a 2-piece, drainable ostomy pouch for urostomy with a built-in non-re-
turn valve, so that the content does not flow back onto the stoma, and a soft drain fixture 
for easy emptying. SnapOn™ pouches have an attachment ring with a special finger grip at 
the top of the ring. It allows you to easily detach the pouch from the attachment ring on 
the barrier. SnapOn™ pouches fit all SnapOn™ Skin Barriers, even convex.
The pouch is covered by a soft, non-woven layer and has an openable front with an inspec-
tion window and comes in sizes Midi (300 ml) and Maxi (480 ml) with two different ring 
diameters: 45 mm and 57 mm. 
One box contains 30 SnapOn™ UroBa® pouches and includes night connectors.
NOTE! SnapOn™ UroBa® Ostomy Pouches must be used with SnapOn™ Skin Barriers.

Instructions
Applying the Skin Barrier: Please see the instructions for SnapOn™ Skin Barrier
Fastening the pouch to the skin-barrier attachment ring 
Place both hands around the skin protection ring‘s retractable attachment ring, starting at 
the lower side of the ring. Then press the rings together making sure they connect to each 
other correctly, continue upwards until the rings are fully in position. Pull the pouch‘s lower 
section down and check that it sits firmly on the ring.
Changing bandages
Always have a compress, or similar, on hand to capture any leakage/residues. Keep one 
hand on the skin barrier to hold it firmly in place. Take hold of the attachment ring‘s upper 
loop and pull the pouch forward and outward until it loosens.
Emptying the pouch
Hold the pouch outlet away from the body and pull the plug that is attached to the outlet 
upwards. Then, lower the drain/outlet over the toilet and empty. Wipe off the outlet and 
reset the stopper. Make sure to press it all the way down to the bottom of the outlet.
Night connector
Each package contains connectors. These are used when connecting the pouch outlet to 
a night pouch. Before connecting the ostomy pouch, allow some liquid to remain in it in 
order to prevent negative pressure. Connect the night pouch to the narrower part of the 
connection piece and open the pouch outlet by pushing all the way down to the bottom of 
the wider part of the connector. 

Waste handling
Drain the used dressing, place in the wrapper and dispose with household waste.
Warnings and precautions
Store in a cool and dry place, but never in the refrigerator.
Do not use if the packaging is damaged or after the expiry date.

SE
SnapOn™ UroBa®
2-dels urostomipåse med delad framsida, backventil och avtappning

Produktbeskrivning
SnapOn™ UroBa® är en tömbar 2-dels stomipåse för urostomi med inbyggd backventil, så 
att innehållet inte rinner tillbaka till stomin, och mjuk avtappningspropp för enkel tömning. 
SnapOn™ påsarna har en fästring med ett speciellt fingergrepp högst upp på ringen, det 
använder du för att enkelt lossa påsen från fästringen på plattan. SnapOn™ påsarna passar 
på alla SnapOn™ Hudskyddsplattor, även konvexa.
Påsen är täckt av ett mjukt non-woven skikt med delbar framsida för inspektion och finns i 
storleken Midi (300 ml) och Maxi (480 ml) med två olika ringdiametrar; 45 mm och 57 mm. 
En box innehåller 30 stycken SnapOn™ UroBa® och kopplingsstycke till nattpåse ingår.
OBS:  SnapOn™ UroBa® stomipåse skall användas tillsammans med SnapOn™ Hudskydds-
platta.

Instruktion
Applicering av hudskyddsplatta – se bruksanvisning för SnapOn™ Hudskyddsplatta
Fästa påsen på hudskyddsplattans fästring 
Ta tag med båda händerna runt hudskyddsringens lyftbara fästring, börja i ringens under-
kant. Tryck sedan ihop ringarna så det känns att de greppar i varandra, fortsätt uppåt på 
samma sätt tills ringarna sitter i varandra hela vägen upp. Drag i påsens nedre del och känn 
efter att den sitter fast på ringen.

Byte av bandage
Ha alltid en kompress, eller liknande, till hands för att fånga upp eventuella läckage/rester. 
Håll emot med ena handen över hudskyddsplattan. Tag sedan tag i fästringens övre ögla  
och dra påsen framåt, utåt tills den lossar.
Tömning av påse
Håll upp påsens utlopp ifrån kroppen och dra upp proppen som sitter fäst vid utloppet. 
Sänk sedan ned avtappningen/utloppet  över toaletten och töm. Torka av utloppet och 
tryck  fast proppen igen. Vad noga med att trycka den enda ned i botten på utloppet.
Nattkoppling
I varje förpackning medföljer det kopplingsstycken. De används för att koppla ihop påsens 
utlopp med en nattpåse. Innan stomipåsen ska kopplas så sparar man lite vätska i den, 
det motverkar risken för undertryck. Nattpåsen kopplas sedan till den smalare delen av 
kopplingsstycket och det öppna utloppet på åsen trycks ända ned i botten av den bredare 
delen av kopplingsstycket. 

Avfallshantering
Använt förband töms, förpackas och kan slängas i hushållsavfallet.
Varningar och försiktighetsåtgärder
Förvars svalt och torrt, aldrig i kylskåp.
Använd inte om förpackningen är skadad eller efter utgångsdatum.

DK
SnapOn™ UroBa®
2-dels stomipose med delt forside, returventil og afløb

Produktbeskrivelse
SnapOn™ UroBa® er en tømbar 2-dels stomipose til urostomier. Den har indbygget retur-
ventil, så indholdet ikke løber tilbage til stomien, og en blød afløbsventil for enkel tømning. 
SnapOn™-poserne har en koblingsring med et specielt fingergreb øverst på ringen. Det 
benytter du til en nem afmontering af posen fra pladens koblingsring. SnapOn™ -poserne 
passer på alle SnapOn™ -hudplader, også de konvekse.
Posen er dækket af et blødt, non-woven stof med en forside, der kan adskilles ved eftersyn, 
og findes i størrelserne Midi (300 ml) og Maxi (480 ml) med to forskellige ringdiametre: 
45 mm og 57 mm. 
En æske indeholder 30 stk. SnapOn™ UroBa®. Der medfølger koblingsstykke til natpose.
Bemærk:  SnapOn™ UroBa®-stomiposen skal anvendes sammen med SnapOn™-hudpladen.

Instruktion
Applicering af hudpladen – se brugsanvisningen for SnapOn™-hudplade
Sæt posen fast på hudpladens koblingsring 
Tag fat om hudbeskyttelsesringens løftbare koblingsring med begge hænder, start i ringens 
underkant. Pres derefter ringene sammen, så det kan mærkes, at de griber fast i hinanden. 
Fortsæt på samme måde, ind til ringene sidder i hinanden hele vejen op. Træk i posens 
nederste del og mærk efter, om den sidder fast i ringen.
Bandageskift
Hav altid et kompres eller lignende ved hånden for at opfange eventuelle udslip/rester. 
Hold igen med den ene hånd over hudpladen. Tag derefter fat i koblingsringens øverste øje 
og træk posen fremad og udad, indtil den går løs.
Tømning af posen
Hold posens afløb opad og væk fra kroppen og fjern så den prop, der sidder fast i afløbet. 
Sænk så afløbet/udløbet ned mod toilettet og tøm. Tør afløbet af og sæt proppen fast igen. 
Sørg for kun at trykke den ind i bunden af udløbet.
Natopkopling
Der følger et koblingsstykke med i hver pakning. De anvendes til at koble posens afløb 
sammen med en natpose. Man skal hælde en smule væske ned i stomiposen, inden den 
kobles til. Det mindsker risikoen for, at der opstår undertryk. Natposen kobles derefter 
til koblingsstykkets tynde ende, og det åbne afløb på posen trykkes helt ind i bunden af 
koblingsstykkets brede ende. 

Affaldshåndtering
Brugte bandager tømmes, lukkes sammen og kan smides i husholdningsaffaldet.
Advarsler og sikkerhedsforanstaltninger
Skal opbevares køligt og tørt, aldrig i køleskab.
Må ikke bruges, hvis emballagen er beskadiget eller udløbsdatoen overskredet.

NO
SnapOn™ UroBa®
Urostomipose i 2 deler, med delt forside, tilbakeslagsventil og avtapping

Produktbeskrivelse
SnapOn™ UroBa® er en tømbar stomipose for urostomi i 2 deler, med innebygde tilbakes-
lagsventil, så innholdet ikke renner tilbake til stomien, og myk avtappingspropp for enkel 
tømming. SnapOn™-posene har en festering med et spesielt fingergrep høyest oppe på 
ringen. Det bruker du for enkelt å løsne posen fra festeringen på platen. SnapOn™-posene 
passer til alle SnapOn™ hudbeskyttelsesplater, til og med konvekse.
Posen er dekket av et mykt, ikke-vevd lag med delbar fremside for inspeksjon, og finnes i 
størrelsen Midi (300 ml) og Maxi (480 ml) med to forskjellige ringdiametere:  
45 mm og 57 mm. 
En eske inneholder 30 stk. SnapOn™ UroBa® og koblingsstykke til nattpose følger med.
OBS:  SnapOn™ UroBa® stomipose skal brukes sammen med SnapOn™ hudbeskyttelses-
plate.

Instruksjoner
Påføring av hudbeskyttelsesplate – se bruksanvisning for SnapOn™ hudbeskyttelsesplate
Fest posten på hudbeskyttelsesplatens festering 
Ta tak med begge hender rundt hudbeskyttelsesringens løftbare festering, begynn i under-

kanten av ringen. Trykker deretter sammen ringene så det merkes at de griper i hverandre, 
fortsett oppover på samme måte til ringene sitter i hverandre hele vegen opp. Dra i posens 
nedre del og kjenn etter at den sitter fast på ringen.
Bytte av bandasje
Ha alltid et kompress, eller lignende, tilgjengelig for å fange opp eventuell lekkasje/rester. 
Hold imot med den ene hånden over beskyttelsesplaten. Ta så tak i festeringens øvre løkke 
og trekk posen fremover og utøver til den løsner.
Tømming av pose
Hold opp posens uttak fra kroppen og trekk opp proppen som sitter festet ved uttaket. 
Senk deretter ned avtappingen/uttaket over toalettet og tøm. Tørk av uttaket og trykk fast 
proppen igjen. Vær nøye med å trykke den ned i bunnen på uttaket.
Nattkopling 
I hver forpakning følger det med koblingsstykker. De brukes til å koble sammen posens 
uttak med en nattpose. Før stomiposen skal kobles, har man litt væske i den. Det motvirker 
risikoen for undertrykk. Så kobles nattposen til den smalere delen av koblingsstykket, og 
det åpne uttaket på posen trykkes ned i bunnen av den bredere delen av koblingsstykket. 

Avfallshåndtering
Brukt bandasje tømmes, pakkes sammen og kan kastes i husholdningsavfallet.
Advarsler og forsiktighetstiltak
Oppbevares svalt og tørt, aldri i kjøleskap.
Må ikke brukes hvis forpakningen er skadet eller utløpsdato er passert.

FI
SnapOn™ UroBa®
2-osainen, virtsatieavannepussi , jossa on ositeltu etupuoli, takaiskuventtiili ja tyhjennysa-
ukko

Tuotekuvaus
SnapOn™ UroBa® on tyhjennettävä, 2-osainen virtsatieavannepussi, jossa on sisäänraken-
nettu takaiskuventtiili, jolloin sisältö ei valu takaisin avanteeseen. Sen tyhjentäminen on 
helppoa pehmeällä tyhjennysventtiilillä. SnapOn™-pusseissa on kiinnitysrengas, jossa on 
erityinen sormitartuin renkaan päällä, jota käytetään pussin irrottamiseen levyn kiinnitys-
renkaasta. SnapOn™-pussit sopivat kaikkiin SnapOn™-ihonsuojalevyihin, myös kuperiin.
Pussi on pinnoitettu pehmeällä kuitukangaskudoksella, jossa on ositeltava etupuoli tarkas-
tusta varten. Se on saatavilla eri kokoisina: Midi (300 ml) ja Maxi (480 ml), sekä kahdella 
renkaanleveydellä: 45 mm ja 57 mm. 
Yksi pussi sisältää 30 kappaletta SnapOn™ UroBa® -pusseja sekä yöpussin liitoskappaleita.
HUOM: SnapOn™ UroBa® -avannepussia voidaan käyttää yhdessä SnapOn™-ihonsuojalevyn 
kanssa.

Ohjeet
Ihonsuojalevyn paikoilleen laittaminen – katso SnapOn™-ihonsuojalevyn käyttöohjeet
Kiinnitä pussi ihonsuojalevyn kiinnitysrenkaaseen 
Ota molemmin käsin kiinni ihonsuojarenkaan nostettavasta kiinnitysrenkaasta aloittaen 
renkaan alareunasta. Paina sitten renkaat yhteen siten, että ne tuntuvat tarttuvan toisiinsa. 
Jatka ylöspäin samalla tavalla kunnes renkaat ovat kiinnittyneet toisiinsa koko matkalta. 
Vedä pussin alaosasta, ja varmista, että se on hyvin paikoillaan renkaassa.
Sidoksen vaihtaminen
Pidä aina kompressi tai vastaava käsillä saadaksesi imeytettyä vuodot/ jäämät. Pitele 
ihonsuojalevyä sen päältä kiinni toisella kädellä. Tartu sitten kiinni kiinnitysrenkaan 
ylemmästä silmukasta, ja vedä pussia eteenpäin, kunnes se irtoaa.
Pussin tyhjennys
Pitele pussin tyhjennysaukkoa etäällä kehosta, ja vedä tulppa irti aukosta. Pitele sitten tyh-
jennysaukkoa wc-istuimen päällä, kunnes pussi on tyhjä. Kuivaa tyhjennysaukko, ja kiinnitä 
tulppa takaisin. -Ole huolellinen painaessasi tulpan takaisin aukkoon.
Yöliitos
Jokaisen pakkauksen mukana toimitetaan liitoskappale. Sitä käytetään yhdistämään pussin 
tyhjennysaukko yöpussiin. Ennen kuin avannepussi voidaan yhdistää, siinä on oltava 
hieman nestettä estämässä alipaineen syntyminen. Yöpussi on yhdistettävä sitten liitin-
kappaleen kapeampaan osaan, ja pussin avoin tyhjennysaukko painetaan liitoskappaleen 
leveämmän osan pohjaan saakka. 

Jätteiden käsittely
Käytetty sidos tyhjennetään, pakataan ja hävitetään kotitalousjätteiden mukana.
Varoitukset ja varotoimenpiteet
Säilytetään viileässä ja kuivassa. Ei koskaan jääkaapissa.
Älä käytä pakkausta, jos se on vioittunut, tai jos sen viimeinen käyttöpäivä on mennyt.

DE
SnapOn™ UroBa®
2-teiliger, entleerbarer Stomabeutel mit Rückschlagventil und Auslass

Produktbeschreibung
SnapOn™ UroBa® ist ein 2-teiliger, entleerbarer Stomabeutel für Urostome mit integrier-
tem Rückschlagventil, sodass der Beutelinhalt nicht zurück auf das Stoma fließt und einer 
weichen Ablassvorrichtung zur einfachen Entleerung. SnapOn™-Beutel verfügen über einen 
Befestigungsring mit einem speziellen Griff auf der Oberseite des Ringes. Dies ermöglicht 
Ihnen eine einfache Abnahme des Beutels vom Befestigungsring an der Hautschutzplatte. 
SnapOn™-Beutel passen bei allen SnapOn™-Hautschutzbarrieren, auch bei gewölbten.
Der Beutel ist mit einer weichen Vliesschicht abgedeckt und hat eine Vorderseite mit Sicht-
fenster, die sich öffnen lässt und ist in den Größen Midi (300 ml) und Maxi (480 ml) und mit 
zwei unterschiedlichen Ringdurchmessern: 45 mm und 57 mm. 
Eine Packung enthält 30 SnapOn™ UroBa®-Beutel sowie Nachtstecker.
HINWEIS! SnapOn™ UroBa®-Stomabeutel müssen in Verbindung mit dem SnapOn™ Haut-
schutz verwendet werden.

Anweisungen
Anbringung des Hautschutzes: Bitte lesen Sie die 
Anweisungen für den SnapOn™-Hautschutz durch
Befestigung des Beutels am Befestigungsring des Hautschutzes 
Legen Sie beide Hände um den zurückziehbaren Befestigungsring des Hautschutzringes, 
wobei Sie an der unteren Seite des Ringes beginnen. Dann drücken Sie die Ringe zusammen 
und stellen sicher, dass diese korrekt verbunden sind und arbeiten Sie sich dann nach oben 
weiter, bis die Ringe vollständig in Position sind. Ziehen Sie den unteren Teil des Beutels 
herunter und prüfen Sie, dass er sicher sitzt.
Wechseln von Verbänden
Halten Sie stets eine Kompresse oder ähnliches griffbereit, um Austritte/Überreste auf-
zufangen. Behalten Sie eine Hand auf dem Hautschutz, um diesen zu sichern. Greifen Sie 
die obere Schlaufe des Befestigungsringes und ziehen Sie den Beutel nach vorne und nach 
außen, bis er sich löst.
Entleerung des Beutels
Halten Sie den Auslass vom Körper entfernt und ziehen Sie den Stöpsel am Auslass nach 
oben. Halten Sie den Auslass/Ablauf dann über die Toilette und entleeren den Beutel. 
Wischen Sie den Auslass dann ab und bringen Sie den Stöpsel wieder an. Achten Sie darauf, 
dass der Stöpsel vollständig im Auslass sitzt.
Nachtstecker
Jede Packung enthält Stecker. Diese werden beim Verbinden des Beutelauslasses mit einem 
Nachtbeutel verwendet. Achten Sie vor dem Verbinden des Stomabeutels darauf, dass sich 
noch etwas Flüssigkeit im Beutel befindet, um Unterdruck zu vermeiden. Verbinden Sie den 
Nachtbeutel mit dem schmaleren Teil des Anschlussstückes und öffnen den Beutelauslass, 
indem Sie den breiteren Teil ganz nach unten drücken. 

Abfallhandhabung
Entsorgen Sie das benutzte Verbandsmaterial, platzieren Sie es in der Hülle und entsorgen 
es über den Hausmüll.
Warnhinweise und Vorsichtsmaßnahmen
Kühl und trocken lagern, aber niemals im Kühlschrank.
Nicht verwenden, wenn die Verpackung beschädigt ist oder wenn das Verfallsdatum 
überschritten wurde.

NL
SnapOn™ UroBa®
Een tweedelige stomazak met een terugslagventiel en drain

Productomschrijving
SnapOn™ UroBa® is een tweedelige, draineerbare stomazak voor een urostoma met een 
ingebouwd terugslagventiel, zodat de inhoud niet in de stoma terugstroomt, en een zachte 
drainvoorziening voor eenvoudig legen. SnapOn™-zakken hebben een bevestigingsring 
met een speciale vingergreep bovenaan de ring. Hiermee kan de zak eenvoudig van de 
bevestigingsring op de barrière worden verwijderd. SnapOn™-zakken passen op alle 
SnapOn™-huidbarrières, zelfs de bolle (convex).
De zak is bedekt met een zachte, niet-geweven laag en heeft een openbare voorkant met 
een inspectievenster. De zak is verkrijgbaar in de maten Midi (300 ml) en Maxi (480 ml) en 
met twee verschillende ringdiameters: 45 mm en 57 mm. 
Eén doos bevat 30 SnapOn™ UroBa®-zakken en bevat nachtconnectors.
LET OP! SnapOn™ UroBa®-stomazakken moeten gebruikt worden met SnapOn™-huidbar-
rières.

Instructies
De huidbarrière aanbrengen: Raadpleeg de instructies voor de SnapOn™-huidbarrière
De zak bevestigen op de bevestigingsring van de huidbarrière 
Plaats beide handen rondom de intrekbare bevestigingsring van de huidbeschermingsring, 
begin aan de onderkant van de ring. Druk vervolgens de ringen samen en zorg ervoor dat 
ze goed op elkaar zijn aangesloten, ga verder omhoog tot de ringen helemaal in positie zijn. 
Trek het onderste deel van de zak omlaag en controleer of het goed vastzit op de ring.
Verbanden verwisselen
Houd altijd een kompres of iets dergelijks bij de hand om lekkend/overtollig materiaal mee 
op te vangen. Houd één hand op de huidbarrière om deze stevig op zijn plek te houden. 
Pak de bovenste lus van de bevestigingsring vast en trek de zak naar voren en naar buiten 
tot deze los komt.
De zak legen
Houd de zaksluiting weg van het lichaam en trek de plug die aan de sluiting is bevestigd 
naar buiten. Laat de drain/sluiting vervolgens zakken boven het toilet en leeg de zak. Veeg 
de sluiting af en plaatst de stop terug. Zorg dat deze goed in de sluiting wordt gedrukt.
Nachtconnector
Elke verpakking bevat connectoren. Deze kunnen worden gebruikt als de zaksluiting 
wordt aangesloten op een nachtzak. Zorg voor het aansluiten van de stomazak dat er wat 
vloeistof in blijft zitten om zo negatieve druk te voorkomen. Sluit de nachtzak aan op het 
nauwere deel van het verbindingsstuk en open de zaksluiting door helemaal naar beneden 
te drukken naar het bredere deel van de connector. 

Afval
Laat het gebruikte verband uitlekken, doe hem in de verpakking en gooi hem weg met het 
huishoudelijk afval.
Waarschuwingen en voorzorgsmaatregelen
Koel en droog bewaren, maar nooit in de koelkast.
Niet gebruiken indien de verpakking beschadigd is of na de vervaldatum.

      Mediplast AB
Kantyxegatan 29, SE-213 76 Malmö, Sweden
Tel.: +46 40 671 23 00 / www.mediplast.com
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FR
SnapOn™ UroBa®
Poche de stomie 2-pièces, avec clapet anti-retour et drain

Description du produit
SnapOn™ UroBa® est une poche de stomie 2-pièces, vidangeable pour l‘urostomie avec un 
clapet anti-retour intégré, ainsi le contenu ne reflue pas sur la stomie, et un drain souple 
pour faciliter la vidange. Les poches SnapOn™ disposent d‘un anneau de fixation avec une 
prise digitale spéciale sur le dessus de l‘anneau. Elle vous permet de détacher facilement la 
poche de l‘anneau de fixation sur la barrière. Les poches SnapOn™ s‘adaptent à toutes les 
barrières cutanées SnapOn™, même sur le modèle convexe.
La poche est recouverte d‘une couche souple non tissée, dispose d‘une face avant ouvrable 
avec une fenêtre d‘inspection et elle existe dans les tailles Midi (300 ml) et Maxi (480 ml) 
avec deux diamètres d‘anneau différents : 45 mm et 57 mm. 
Une boîte contient 30 poches SnapOn™ UroBa® et inclut les raccords de nuit.
REMARQUE ! Les poches de stomie SnapOn™ UroBa® doivent être utilisées avec les barriè-
res cutanées SnapOn™.

Instructions
Application de la barrière cutanée : Reportez-vous aux instructions pour la barrière cutanée 
de SnapOn™
Fixation de la poche à l‘anneau de fixation de la barrière cutanée 
Placez les deux mains autour de la bague de fixation rétractable de l‘anneau de protection 
de la peau, en commençant par le côté inférieur de la bague. Appuyez ensuite les anneaux 
ensemble pour vous assurer qu‘ils sont correctement raccordés, poursuivez vers le haut 
jusqu‘à ce que les anneaux soient complètement en position. Tirez partie inférieure de la 
poche vers le bas et vérifiez qu‘elle repose fermement sur l‘anneau.
Changement des pansements
Munissez-vous toujours d‘une compresse, ou d‘un outil équivalent, pour contenir toutes 
fuites/tous résidus. Gardez une main sur la barrière cutanée pour la maintenir fermement 
en place. Saisissez la boucle supérieure de l‘anneau de fixation et tirez la poche vers l‘avant 
et vers l‘extérieur jusqu‘à ce qu‘elle se desserre.
Vidange de la poche
Maintenez l‘embouchure de la poche à l‘écart du corps et tirez la prise fixée à l‘embouchu-
re vers le haut. Ensuite, abaissez le drain/l‘embouchure au dessus des toilettes et videz la 
poche. Essuyez l‘embouchure et remettez le bouchon. Assurez-vous qu‘il est bien pressé à 
fond jusqu‘au bout de l‘embouchure.
Raccord de nuit
Chaque paquet contient des raccords. Ils sont utilisés lorsque vous devez raccorder l‘em-
bouchure de la poche à une poche de nuit. Avant de raccorder la poche de stomie, laissez 
un peu de liquide dedans afin d‘éviter toute pression négative. Raccorder la poche de nuit à 
la partie la plus étroite de la pièce de raccordement et ouvrez l‘embouchure de la poche en 
appuyant tout du long vers le bas de la partie la plus large du raccord. 

Manipulation des déchets
Égouttez le pansement utilisé, placez-le dans l‘emballage et jetez-le avec les déchets 
ménagers.
Avertissements et précautions
Stockez dans un endroit frais et sec, mais jamais au réfrigérateur.
Ne pas utiliser si l‘emballage est endommagé ou au-delà de la date de péremption.

ES
SnapOn™ UroBa®
Bolsa de ostomía de 2 piezas con válvula de no retorno y drenaje

Descripción del producto
SnapOn™ UroBa® es una bolsa de ostomía drenable de 2 piezas para urostomía con una 
válvula de no retorno incorporada, de forma que el contenido no regrese al estoma y una 
pieza suave de drenaje para un vaciado fácil. Las bolsas SnapOn™ cuentan con un anillo de 
fijación con un agarre especial para el dedo en la parte superior del anillo. Le permite reti-
rar con facilidad la bolsa del anillo de fijación sobre la barrera. Las bolsas SnapOn™ ajustan 
en todas las barreras cutáneas SnapOn™, incluso en las convexas.
La bolsa está cubierta de una suave capa sin tejer e incluye una parte frontal abatible con 
una ventanilla de control. Está disponible en los tamaños Midi (300 ml) y Maxi (480 ml) con 
dos diámetros de anillos distintos: 45 mm y 57 mm. 
Una caja contiene 30 bolsas SnapOn™ UroBa® e incluye conectores nocturnos.
¡NOTA! Las bolsas de ostomía SnapOn™ UroBa™ deben utilizarse con las barreras cutáneas 
SnapOn™.

Instrucciones
Aplicación de la barrera cutánea: Consulte las instrucciones para la barrera cutánea 
SnapOn™
Asegurar la bolsa al anillo de ajuste de barreras cutáneas 
Coloque ambas manos alrededor del anillo de sujeción retráctil del anillo de protección de 
la piel, comenzando por el lado inferior del anillo. A continuación, presione los anillos para 
juntarlos y asegurarse de que se conectan entre sí correctamente, siga hacia arriba hasta 
que los anillos queden completamente colocados en posición. Tire de la sección inferior de 
la bolsa hacia abajo y compruebe que se asienta firmemente sobre el anillo.
Cambio de vendajes
Tenga siempre a mano una compresa, o similar, para recoger cualquier residuo o escape. 
Conserve una mano sobre la barrera cutánea para sujetarla firmemente en su sitio. Sujete 
el bucle superior del anillo de sujeción y tire de la bolsa hacia delante y fuera, hasta que se 
afloje.
Vaciado de la bolsa
Sostenga la salida de la bolsa alejada del cuerpo y tire de la toma que esté fijada a la salida 
hacia arriba. A continuación, baje la salida o drenaje sobre el inodoro para vaciarla. Limpie 
la salida y vuelva a colocar el tapón. Asegúrese de presionarlo hasta el fondo de la salida.

Conector nocturno
Cada paquete contiene conectores. Se utilizan cuando se conecta la salida de la bolsa a 
una bolsa de noche. Antes de conectar la bolsa de ostomía, deje algo de líquido en el inte-
rior para evitar la presión negativa. Conecte la bolsa de noche a la parte más estrecha de 
la pieza de conexión y abra la salida de la bolsa presionando completamente hacia dentro, 
hasta el fondo de la parte más ancha del conector. 

Gestión de desechos
Retire el apósito usado, colóquelo en el envoltorio y deséchelo junto a los residuos domé-
sticos.
Advertencias y precauciones
Almacene el producto en un lugar fresco y seco, pero nunca en el frigorífico.
No utilice el producto si el embalaje está dañado o ha pasado la fecha de caducidad.

IT
SnapOn™ UroBa®
Sacca per stomia a due pezzi con valvola di non ritorno e drenaggio

Descrizione del prodotto
SnapOn™ UroBa® è una sacca per stomia a due pezzi drenante per urostomia dotata di 
valvola integrata di non ritorno in modo che il contenuto non rifluisca nello stoma e di 
un morbido drenaggio per uno svuotamento semplice. Le sacche SnapOn™ presentano 
un anello di fissaggio con un’apposita presa per il dito sulla parte superiore dello stesso. 
Questa consente di rimuovere con semplicità la sacca dall’anello di fissaggio sulla barriera. 
Le sacche SnapOn™ sono adatta a tutte le barriere SnapOn™, incluse quelle convesse.
La sacca è ricoperta in un morbido strato non tessuto e presenta un lato anteriore apribile 
con finestrino di ispezione. La sacca è disponibile nelle dimensioni Midi (300 ml) e Maxi 
(480 ml) con due diversi diametri per gli anelli, ossia 45 mm e 57 mm. 
Una confezione contiene trenta sacche SnapOn™ UroBa® e comprende i connettori 
notturni.
NOTA! Le sacche per stomia SnapOn™ UroBa® devono essere utilizzate con le barriere 
SnapOn™.

Istruzioni
Applicare la barriera: Consultare le istruzioni per le barriere SnapOn™.
Applicare la sacca all’anello di fissaggio della barriera 
Posizionare entrambe le mani attorno all’anello di fissaggio retraibile dell’anello protettivo 
a partire dal lato inferiore dell’anello. A questo punto, fare pressione su entrambi gli anelli 
assicurandosi che si connettano correttamente e continuare verso l’alto fino a quando gli 
anelli non sono completamente in posizione. Tirare la sezione inferiore della sacca verso il 
basso e controllare che questa sia posizionata saldamente sull’anello.
Cambiare le bende
Avere sempre a disposizione una compressa o simile per intercettare qualsiasi perdita o 
residuo. Posizionare una mano sulla barriera in modo da mantenerla saldamente in posi-
zione. Afferrare l’anello superiore dell’anello di fissaggio e tirare la sacca in avanti e verso 
l’esterno fino a quando non viene rilasciata.
Svuotare la sacca
Allontanare l’apertura della sacca dal corpo e tirare verso l’alto il tappo fissato alla stessa. 
A questo punto, abbassare il drenaggio/l’apertura sul water e svuotare. Pulire l’apertura e 
ripristinare il tappo. Assicurarsi di premerlo fino in fondo all’apertura.
Connettore notturno
Ciascuna confezione contiene i connettori. Questi vengono utilizzati per connettere 
l’apertura della sacca alla sacca notturna. Prima di connettere la sacca per stomia, consen-
tire a un po’ di liquido di rimanere nella stessa in modo da evitare una pressione negativa. 
Collegare la sacca notturna alla parte più stretta del connettore e poi aprire l’apertura della 
sacca premendo fino in fondo alla parte più ampia del connettore. 

Smaltire i rifiuti
Le sacche usate vengono svuotate, avvolte nell’involucro e smaltite nei rifiuti indifferenziati.
Avvertenze e precauzioni
Conservare in un luogo fresco e asciutto ma non in frigorifero.
Non utilizzare se la confezione è danneggiata o se la data di scadenza è stata superata.

PT
SnapOn™ UroBa®
Bolsa de ostomia, 2 unidades, com uma válvula anti-retorno e dreno

Descrição do produto
A SnapOn™ UroBa® é uma bolsa de ostomia de 2 unidades para urostomia, com uma 
válvula anti-retorno incorporada, para que o conteúdo não volte a fluir de volta para o 
estoma, e uma aplicação de dreno suave para um esvaziamento fácil. As bolsas SnapOn™ 
possuem um anel de afixação com uma pega de dedo especial no topo do anel. Per-
mite-lhe retirar facilmente a bolsa do anel de afixação na barreira. As bolsas SnapOn™ 
encaixam em todas as barreiras SnapOn™, mesmo nas convexas.
A bolsa está coberta com uma camada suave de não tecido e possui uma frente que pode 
ser aberta, com uma janela de inspeção, e está disponível nos tamanhos Midi (300 ml) e 
Maxi (480 ml) com dois diâmetros de anel diferentes: 45 mm e 57 mm. 
Uma caixa contém 30 bolsas SnapOn™ UroBa® e inclui conetores noturnos.
NOTA! As bolsas de ostomia SnapOn™UroBa®devem ser usadas com barreiras cutâneas 
SnapOn™.

Instruções
Aplicar a barreira cutânea: Consulte as instruções referentes à barreira cutânea SnapOn™
Aplicar a bolsa ao anel de afixação da barreira cutânea 
Coloque ambas as mãos à volta do anel retrátil do anel de proteção de pele, começando 
no lado inferior do anel. Depois, aperte os anéis e certifique-se de que ambos se tocam 

corretamente, continue para cima até os anéis estarem completamente em posição. Puxe a 
secção inferior da bolsa para baixo e certifique-se de que assenta firmemente no anel.
Trocar bandagens
Tenha sempre à mão uma compressa, ou semelhante, para captar quaisquer fugas/resí-
duos. Mantenha uma mão sobre a barreira cutânea para a manter na posição correta. 
Segure no laço superior do disco de fixação e puxe a bolsa para a frente e para fora até se 
soltar.
Esvaziar a bolsa
Afaste a saída da bolsa do corpo e puxe para cima a tampa que está ligada à saída. Depois, 
baixe o dreno/a saída sobre a sanita e esvazie. Limpe a saída e volte a aplicar o dispositivo 
de paragem. Certifique-se de que o pressiona completamente para dentro até à base da 
saída.
Conetor noturno
Cada pacote contém conetores. Estes são usados quando liga a saída da bolsa a uma bolsa 
noturna. Antes de ligar a bolsa de ostomia, permita que algum líquido permaneça aí dentro 
para evitar uma pressão negativa. Ligue a bolsa noturna à parte mais estreita da peça de 
ligação e abra a saída da bolsa pressionando tudo para baixo, até à base da parte mais larga 
do conetor. 

Tratamento de resíduos
Drene o revestimento usado, coloque no invólucro e elimine juntamente com o lixo 
doméstico.
Avisos e precauções
Armazenar num local fresco e seco, mas nunca no frigorífico.
Não o utilize se a embalagem estiver danificada ou se tiver passado do prazo de validade.

GB Explanation of symbols used on the package labels
SE Förklaring av symboler som används på förpackningen
DK Symbolforklaring til emballageetiketter
NO Symbolforklaring til pakningsetiketter
FI Pakkausetiketin merkintöjen selitykset
DE Erklarung der Symbole auf den \/erpackungsetiketten
NL Verklaring van de op de etiketten gebruikte syrnbolen
FR Légendes des symboles figurant sur l‘emballage
ES Explicación de los simbolos utilizados en el envase
IT Legenda dei simboli utilizzati sulle etichette della confezione
PT Expltcação dos símbolos utilizados nos rótulos da embalagem

GB Batch code / Lot number
SE Lotnummer / Tillverkningskod
DK Batchkode / Partinummer
NO  Batch-kode / Lot-nummer
FI Eränumero / Lot-numero
DE Chargencode / Losnummer
NL Batchcode / Batchnummer
FR Code / Numéro lot
ES Código de lote / Número de lote
IT Codice partita / Numero lotto
PT Código do lote / Número de lote

GB Date of manufacture
SE Tillverkningsdatum 
DK Fremstillingsdato
NO Produksjonsdato 
FI Valmistuspäivämäärä
DE Herstellungsdatum
NL Productiedatum
FR Date de fabrication 
ES Fecha de fabricación 
IT Data di produzione 
PT Data de fabrico

GB Manufacturer
SE Tillverkare
DK Producent
NO Produsent
FI Valmistaja
DE Hersteller
NL Fabrikant
FR Fabricant
ES Fabricante
IT Fabbricante
PT Fabricante

GB Use by / Use before
SE Används före / Utgångsdatum
DK Udløbsdato / Sidste anvendelsesdato
NO Brukes innen / Brukes før 
FI Käytettävä ennen
DE Verfallsdatum
NL Houdbaar tot / Te gebruiken voor
FR Date limite d’utilisation
ES Utilizar antes de
IT Utilizzare entro il / Utilizzare prima del 
PT Utifizar até / Utilizar antes de

GB Catalogue number
SE Artikelnummer 
DK Artikelnummer (reference)
NO Katalognummer 
FI Tuotenumero
DE Artikelnummer
NL Catalogusnummer
FR Référence catalogue
ES Número de catálogo 
IT Numero catalogo
PT Número do catálogo

GB Do not reuse/ For single use only 
SE Endast för engångsbruk
DK Engangsprodukt / Kun til engangsbrug
NO Skal ikke gjenbrukes / Kun til engangsbruk 
FI Älä käytä uudelleen / Vain kertakäyttöön
DE Nicht wiederverwenden / Nur zum Einmalgebrauch 
NL Niet hergebruiken / Uitsluitend voor eenmalig gebruik
FR Ne pas réutiliser / Pour usage unique 
ES No reutilizar / Para un único uso
IT Non riutilizzare / Monouso 
PT Não reutilizar / Apenas para uma única utitização

GB Consult Instructions for use
SE Läs anvisningarna före användning
DK Se brugsanvisning
NO Se bruksanvisningen
FI Katso käyttöohjeesta
DE Gebrauchsanweisung beachten
NL Raadpleeg de instructies voor gebruik
FR Lire les instructions d‘utilisation 
ES Consultar instrucciones de uso 
IT Consultare le istruzioni per l‘uso
PT Consultar instruções de utilização

GB CE marked
SE CE-märkt
DK CE-mærket
NO CE-merket 
FI CE-merkki
DE CE-Zeichen
NL CE-keurmerk 
FR Marquage CE 
ES Marcado CE 
IT Marchiato CE
PT Com marca CE 


